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206951-10

n : 05/09/2020 : LSA-KF / jmb

ORR SENATE FLOOR SUBSTITUTE FOR HB190

SYNOPSIS:

This bill makes supplemental appropriations
from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and
Technology Fund for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2020; to the public institutions of
higher education in the amount of $65,559,353; and
to the Department of Education, the Board of
Trustees of the Alabama Institute for Deaf and
Blind, the Board of Youth Services School
Districts, the Board of Directors of the Alabama
School of Fine Arts, and the Board of Trustees of
the Alabama School of Math and Science in the
amount of $176,983,575; and makes a transfer from
the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology
Fund to the Education Trust Fund in the amount of
$15,000,000 at the end of the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2020 to reimburse the Education Trust
Fund for the estimated first year debt service of
the Public School and College Authority bond issue
contemplated by Senate Bill 242 of the 2020 Regular

Session.
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A BILL
TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

To make supplemental appropriations from the
Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2020, to the public
institutions of higher education in the amount of $65,559,353,
and to the Department of Education, the Board of Trustees of
the Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth
Services School Districts, the Board of Directors of the
Alabama School of Fine Arts, and the Board of Trustees of the
Alabama School of Math and Science in the amount of
$176,983,575; and to make a transfer from the Education Trust
Fund Advancement and Technology Fund to the Education Trust
Fund in the amount of $15,000,000 at the end of the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2020 as reimbursement for the
estimated first year debt service expenses of the Public
School and College Authority bond issue contemplated by Senate
Bill 242 of the 2020 Regular Session.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations
heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a
total of $65,559,353 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement
and Technology Fund to the public institutions of higher edu-

cation for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020. This
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appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4,

Code of Alabama 1975. This appropriation shall be distributed

as follows:

Alabama Community College System
Alabama A&M University

Alabama State University
University of Alabama

University of Alabama Birmingham
University of Alabama Huntsville
Athens State University

Auburn University

Auburn University Montgomery
Jacksonville State University
University of Montevallo
University of North Alabama
University of South Alabama

Troy University

Tuskegee University

University of West Alabama

Total
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$23,292,927

1,438,298

1,101,276

8,020,648

5,427,335

2,528,856

886,172

7,065,405

1,469,559

2,324,320

726,592

1,989,085

3,523,398

4,136,112

239,005

1,390,365

65,559,353
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Section 2. In addition to all

other appropriations

heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a

total of $176,983,575 from the Education Trust Fund

Advancement and Technology Fund to the Department of

Education, the Board of Trustees of the Alabama Institute for

Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth Services School Districts,

the Board of Directors of the Alabama School of Fine Arts, and

the Board of Trustees of the Alabama School of Math and

Science for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020. This

appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4,

Code of Alabama 1975.
Section 3. (a) The Department
locate the funds appropriated herein to

education and entities as follows:

Alabaster City
Albertville City
Alexander City
Andalusia City
Anniston City
Arab City

Athens City
Attalla City

Auburn City
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of Education shall al-

the local boards of

$1,469,048

1,323,505

715,668

418,472

459,419

607,115

1,028,437

373,737

2,096,294
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Autauga County
Baldwin County
Barbour County
Bessemer City
Bibb County
Birmingham City
Blount County
Boaz City
Brewton City
Bullock County
Butler County
Calhoun County
Chambers County
Cherokee County
Chickasaw City
Chilton County
Choctaw County
Clarke County
Clay County
Cleburne County
Coffee County

Colbert County
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2,175,349

7,425,614

173,743

859,132

768,821

5,414,155

1,819,614

562,489

270,945

336,207

685,665

1,995,053

823,044

918,261

265,653

1,824,364

301,850

585,962

442,848

584,158

584,074

606,947
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Conecuh County
Coosa County
Covington County
Crenshaw County
Cullman City
Cullman County
Dale County
Daleville City
Dallas County
Decatur City
DeKalb County
Demopolis City
Dothan City
Elba City
Elmore County
Enterprise City
Escambia County
Etowah County
Eufaula City
Fairfield City
Fayette County

Florence City
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450,328

205,911

712,614

523,370

759,020

2,249,979

824,547

252,618

731,675

2,039,883

2,070,031

526,112

2,167,316

145,351

2,746,930

1,592,334

1,007,417

2,006,717

1,271,712

389,034

541,697

1,025,323
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Fort Payne City
Franklin County
Gadsden City
Geneva City
Geneva County
Greene County
Gulf Shores City
Guntersville City
Hale County
Haleyville City
Hartselle City
Henry County
Homewood City
Hoover City
Houston County
Huntsville City
Jackson County
Jacksonville City
Jasper City
Jefferson County
Lamar County

Lanett City
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760,403

861,501

1,227,410

300,960

635,110

244,308

172,994

442,608

576,943

382,036

801,554

592,456

1,028,799

3,332,580

1,518,702

5,544,138

1,239,327

379,089

645,994

8,615,742

534,434

215,363
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Lauderdale County
Lawrence County
Lee County

Leeds City
Limestone County
Linden City
Lowndes County
Macon County
Madison City
Madison County
Marengo County
Marion County
Marshall County
Midfield City
Mobile County
Monroe County
Montgomery County
Morgan County
Mountain Brook City
Muscle Shoals City
Oneonta City

Opelika City
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1,904,104

1,101,059

2,238,988

441,417

2,500,048

110,634

334,752

457,002

2,658,579

4,453,000

230,455

778,044

1,308,533

244,068

12,847,810

781,532

6,950,486

1,776,587

1,036,927

669,491

361,749

1,115,237
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Opp City

Oxford City
Ozark City
Pelham City
Pell City

Perry County
Phenix City
Pickens County
Piedmont City
Pike County
Pike Road City
Randolph County
Roanoke City
Russell County
Russellville City
Saraland City
Satsuma City
Scottsboro City
Selma City
Sheffield City
Shelby County

St. Clair County
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301,273

954,072

495,772

791,862

952,786

302,391

674,299

592,937

266,026

514,459

442,956

502,181

351,382

814,193

578,471

747,428

360,354

587,778

699,194

242,961

4,956,419

2,186,726
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Sumter County
Sylacauga City
Talladega City
Talladega County
Tallapoosa County
Tallassee City
Tarrant City
Thomasville City
Troy City
Trussville City
Tuscaloosa City
Tuscaloosa County
Tuscumbia City
Vestavia Hills City
Walker County
Washington County
Wilcox County
Winfield City
Winston County
Acceleration Day and Evening Academy
LEAD Academy

Legacy Prep
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314,417

508,422

475,016

1,738,310

669,503

415,935

284,496

268,539

437,713

1,125,146

2,433,980

4,396,841

350,288

1,717,241

1,722,076

635,339

358,201

302,607

549,381

71,022

13,849

4,991
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University Charter School 61,823
Youth Services School District, (Depart-
ment of) 53,393

Deaf and Blind, (Alabama Institute for

the) 104,862
Math and Science, (Alabama School of) 65,900
Fine Arts, (Alabama School of) 79,849
Teacher Professional Development 2,000,000
Total 176,983,575

(b) Notwithstanding any other laws to the contrary,
the funds appropriated to the Department of Education by
subsection (a) of this section shall not be expended without
prior approval of the State Superintendent of Education.

(c) (1) The above appropriation for teacher
professional development shall be allocated to the Alabama
Department of Education to be distributed to the Ed Farm
Classroom of Tomorrow. These funds will be used by Ed Farm to
provide technology tools and professional development services
to classroom teachers in an effort to improve instruction and
student learning gains. It is the intent of the legislature
that in addition to general programmatic costs, Ed Farm may
also expend funds for software, hardware, administrative costs

and professional learning services.
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(2) The State Superintendent shall provide a report
of the initiative to the Chair of the House Ways and
Means-Education Committee and the Chair of the Senate
Committee on Finance and Taxation-Education no later than
October 1, 2021.

Section 4. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, in addition to the allowable expenses from the Education
Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund provided in Section
29-9-4, Code of Alabama 1975, there is hereby transferred
$15,000,000 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and
Technology Fund to the Education Trust Fund at the end of the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 to reimburse the
Education Trust Fund for the first-year cost of the Public
School and College Authority bond issue proposed by Senate
Bill 242 of the 2020 Regular Session or similar legislation
allocating bond proceeds to both public schools and
institutions of higher education in the state.

Section 5. All funds not expended in the current
fiscal year shall not revert but be carried forward for the
purpose appropriated.

Section 6. This act shall become effective
immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or

upon its otherwise becoming law.
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