1	206951-10	•	n		05	/ 0 9	/2020	•	LSA-KF	/ imb
_	200931 10	•	11	•	\cup	/ 0 2 /	/ 2020	•	TOA IVI	/ 11110

2

ORR SENATE FLOOR SUBSTITUTE FOR HB190

Session.

4

5

6

7

27

This bill makes supplemental appropriations SYNOPSIS: from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and 9 10 Technology Fund for the fiscal year ending 11 September 30, 2020; to the public institutions of 12 higher education in the amount of \$65,559,353; and 13 to the Department of Education, the Board of 14 Trustees of the Alabama Institute for Deaf and 15 Blind, the Board of Youth Services School 16 Districts, the Board of Directors of the Alabama 17 School of Fine Arts, and the Board of Trustees of the Alabama School of Math and Science in the 18 19 amount of \$176,983,575; and makes a transfer from 2.0 the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology 21 Fund to the Education Trust Fund in the amount of 22 \$15,000,000 at the end of the fiscal year ending 23 September 30, 2020 to reimburse the Education Trust 24 Fund for the estimated first year debt service of 25 the Public School and College Authority bond issue 26 contemplated by Senate Bill 242 of the 2020 Regular

1	
1	
_	

2

3

4

5

6

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

To make supplemental appropriations from the 7 Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020, to the public 8 9 institutions of higher education in the amount of \$65,559,353, 10 and to the Department of Education, the Board of Trustees of the Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth 11 Services School Districts, the Board of Directors of the 12 13 Alabama School of Fine Arts, and the Board of Trustees of the Alabama School of Math and Science in the amount of 14 15 \$176,983,575; and to make a transfer from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund to the Education Trust 16 17 Fund in the amount of \$15,000,000 at the end of the fiscal 18 year ending September 30, 2020 as reimbursement for the estimated first year debt service expenses of the Public 19

A BILL

TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Bill 242 of the 2020 Regular Session.

Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a total of \$65,559,353 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund to the public institutions of higher education for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020. This

School and College Authority bond issue contemplated by Senate

- appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4,
- 2 Code of Alabama 1975. This appropriation shall be distributed
- 3 as follows:

4	Alabama Community College System	\$23,292,927
5	Alabama A&M University	1,438,298
6	Alabama State University	1,101,276
7	University of Alabama	8,020,648
8	University of Alabama Birmingham	5,427,335
9	University of Alabama Huntsville	2,528,856
10	Athens State University	886,172
11	Auburn University	7,065,405
12	Auburn University Montgomery	1,469,559
13	Jacksonville State University	2,324,320
14	University of Montevallo	726,592
15	University of North Alabama	1,989,085
16	University of South Alabama	3,523,398
17	Troy University	4,136,112
18	Tuskegee University	239,005
19	University of West Alabama	1,390,365
20	Total	65,559,353

1	Section 2. In addition to all other appropriations
2	heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a
3	total of \$176,983,575 from the Education Trust Fund
4	Advancement and Technology Fund to the Department of
5	Education, the Board of Trustees of the Alabama Institute for
6	Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth Services School Districts,
7	the Board of Directors of the Alabama School of Fine Arts, and
8	the Board of Trustees of the Alabama School of Math and
9	Science for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020. This
10	appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4,
11	Code of Alabama 1975.

Section 3. (a) The Department of Education shall allocate the funds appropriated herein to the local boards of education and entities as follows:

12

13

14

15	Alabaster City	\$1,469,048
16	Albertville City	1,323,505
17	Alexander City	715,668
18	Andalusia City	418,472
19	Anniston City	459,419
20	Arab City	607,115
21	Athens City	1,028,437
22	Attalla City	373,737
23	Auburn City	2,096,294

1	Autauga County	2,175,349
2	Baldwin County	7,425,614
3	Barbour County	173,743
4	Bessemer City	859 , 132
5	Bibb County	768,821
6	Birmingham City	5,414,155
7	Blount County	1,819,614
8	Boaz City	562,489
9	Brewton City	270,945
10	Bullock County	336,207
11	Butler County	685,665
12	Calhoun County	1,995,053
13	Chambers County	823,044
14	Cherokee County	918,261
15	Chickasaw City	265,653
16	Chilton County	1,824,364
17	Choctaw County	301,850
18	Clarke County	585,962
19	Clay County	442,848
20	Cleburne County	584,158
21	Coffee County	584,074
22	Colbert County	606,947

1	Conecuh County	450,328
2	Coosa County	205,911
3	Covington County	712,614
4	Crenshaw County	523,370
5	Cullman City	759 , 020
6	Cullman County	2,249,979
7	Dale County	824,547
8	Daleville City	252,618
9	Dallas County	731,675
10	Decatur City	2,039,883
11	DeKalb County	2,070,031
12	Demopolis City	526,112
13	Dothan City	2,167,316
14	Elba City	145,351
15	Elmore County	2,746,930
16	Enterprise City	1,592,334
17	Escambia County	1,007,417
18	Etowah County	2,006,717
19	Eufaula City	1,271,712
20	Fairfield City	389,034
21	Fayette County	541,697
22	Florence City	1,025,323

1	Fort Payne City	760,403
2	Franklin County	861,501
3	Gadsden City	1,227,410
4	Geneva City	300,960
5	Geneva County	635,110
6	Greene County	244,308
7	Gulf Shores City	172,994
8	Guntersville City	442,608
9	Hale County	576,943
10	Haleyville City	382,036
11	Hartselle City	801,554
12	Henry County	592,456
13	Homewood City	1,028,799
14	Hoover City	3,332,580
15	Houston County	1,518,702
16	Huntsville City	5,544,138
17	Jackson County	1,239,327
18	Jacksonville City	379,089
19	Jasper City	645,994
20	Jefferson County	8,615,742
21	Lamar County	534,434
22	Lanett City	215,363

1	Lauderdale County	1,904,104
2	Lawrence County	1,101,059
3	Lee County	2,238,988
4	Leeds City	441,417
5	Limestone County	2,500,048
6	Linden City	110,634
7	Lowndes County	334,752
8	Macon County	457,002
9	Madison City	2,658,579
10	Madison County	4,453,000
11	Marengo County	230,455
12	Marion County	778,044
13	Marshall County	1,308,533
14	Midfield City	244,068
15	Mobile County	12,847,810
16	Monroe County	781,532
17	Montgomery County	6,950,486
18	Morgan County	1,776,587
19	Mountain Brook City	1,036,927
20	Muscle Shoals City	669,491
21	Oneonta City	361,749
22	Opelika City	1,115,237

1	Opp City	301,273
2	Oxford City	954,072
3	Ozark City	495,772
4	Pelham City	791,862
5	Pell City	952,786
6	Perry County	302,391
7	Phenix City	1,674,299
8	Pickens County	592,937
9	Piedmont City	266,026
10	Pike County	514,459
11	Pike Road City	442,956
12	Randolph County	502,181
13	Roanoke City	351,382
14	Russell County	814,193
15	Russellville City	578,471
16	Saraland City	747,428
17	Satsuma City	360,354
18	Scottsboro City	587 , 778
19	Selma City	699,194
20	Sheffield City	242,961
21	Shelby County	4,956,419
22	St. Clair County	2,186,726

1	Sumter County	314,417
2	Sylacauga City	508,422
3	Talladega City	475,016
4	Talladega County	1,738,310
5	Tallapoosa County	669,503
6	Tallassee City	415,935
7	Tarrant City	284,496
8	Thomasville City	268,539
9	Troy City	437,713
10	Trussville City	1,125,146
11	Tuscaloosa City	2,433,980
12	Tuscaloosa County	4,396,841
13	Tuscumbia City	350 , 288
14	Vestavia Hills City	1,717,241
15	Walker County	1,722,076
16	Washington County	635 , 339
17	Wilcox County	358 , 201
18	Winfield City	302,607
19	Winston County	549,381
20	Acceleration Day and Evening Academy	71,022
21	LEAD Academy	13,849
22	Legacy Prep	4,991

1	University Charter School	61,823
2	Youth Services School District, (Depart-	
3	ment of)	53,393
4	Deaf and Blind, (Alabama Institute for	
5	the)	104,862
6	Math and Science, (Alabama School of)	65,900
7	Fine Arts, (Alabama School of)	79,849
8	Teacher Professional Development	2,000,000
9	Total	176,983,575

(b) Notwithstanding any other laws to the contrary, the funds appropriated to the Department of Education by subsection (a) of this section shall not be expended without prior approval of the State Superintendent of Education.

(c)(1) The above appropriation for teacher professional development shall be allocated to the Alabama Department of Education to be distributed to the Ed Farm Classroom of Tomorrow. These funds will be used by Ed Farm to provide technology tools and professional development services to classroom teachers in an effort to improve instruction and student learning gains. It is the intent of the legislature that in addition to general programmatic costs, Ed Farm may also expend funds for software, hardware, administrative costs and professional learning services.

1 (2) The State Superintendent shall provide a report
2 of the initiative to the Chair of the House Ways and
3 Means-Education Committee and the Chair of the Senate
4 Committee on Finance and Taxation-Education no later than
5 October 1, 2021.

Section 4. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in addition to the allowable expenses from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund provided in Section 29-9-4, Code of Alabama 1975, there is hereby transferred \$15,000,000 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund to the Education Trust Fund at the end of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 to reimburse the Education Trust Fund for the first-year cost of the Public School and College Authority bond issue proposed by Senate Bill 242 of the 2020 Regular Session or similar legislation allocating bond proceeds to both public schools and institutions of higher education in the state.

Section 5. All funds not expended in the current fiscal year shall not revert but be carried forward for the purpose appropriated.

Section 6. This act shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or upon its otherwise becoming law.